

Court of Appeals No. 68272-5-1

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

BERNARDO FIGUEROA and ROSA FIGUEROA, husband and
wife,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

THOMAS RYAN, M.D.,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
King County Superior Court No.: 08-2-43576-8 KNT

68272-5-1
1/12/09
KNT

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

By:

Tyler K. Firkins, WSBA 20964
Neal R. Kingsley, WSBA 42461
VAN SICLEN, STOCKS & FIRKINS
Attorneys for Respondent
721 45th Street NE
Auburn, WA 98002
(253) 859-8899

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Mr. Figueroa's background.....	4
B. The initial Emergency Room visit.....	6
C. Mr. and Mrs. Figueroa return to Highline....	9
D. Procedural history.....	10
E. Evidentiary motions.....	11
1. The Court property excluded evidence of Mr. Figueroa's Alias.....	11
2. Dr. Ryan's testimony regarding his habit and routine was properly excluded.....	12
3. The Trial Court's ruling regarding discharge instructions favored the defendant.....	13
4. Defendant was permitted to improperly introduce a previously undisclosed and unauthenticated video tape for impeachment purposes.....	14
F. Expert Testimony.....	15
1. Dr. Zafren testified regarding Dr. Ryan's breach of the standard of care and Mr. Figueroa's Injury that proximately resulted.....	15

2.	Dr. Dobson’s testimony for the Defendant was inconsistent.....	18
3.	Dr. Ryan testified despite having no memory of the incident.....	19
G.	Post trial and verdict.....	20
1.	The Trial Court properly declined to give WPI 105.08.....	20
2.	The Jury requested documents that had been mistakenly excluded from their binders.....	21
3.	A juror posted innocuous comments on Facebook.....	21
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	22
A.	Defendant was able to argue that Mr. Figueroa’s signature was not affected by his injury without the use of unfairly prejudicial evidence.....	24
1.	Use of Mr. Figueroa’s alias was unfairly prejudicial and was properly excluded....	24
2.	It would have been improper to use Mr. Figueroa’s alias for impeachment.....	27
B.	Dr. Ryan’s testimony of his habit and routine was properly excluded where there was no supporting evidence and he had no memory of the event....	30
C.	The Trial Court properly declined to give Washington Pattern Jury Instruction 105.08.....	33
D.	The Court was well within its discretion to permit Dr. Zafren to testify regarding causation.....	35
1.	The Defendant was fully aware of Dr. Zafren’s credential and expected testimony..	35

2.	Dr. Zafren provided sufficient evidence for a reasonable jury to determine that Dr. Ryan’s breach of the standard of care proximately caused Mr. Figueroa’s injury.....	36
3.	Plaintiff’s proximate cause evidence was not limited to the testimony of Dr. Zafren...	38
E.	It was within the discretion of the Trial Court to admit evidence relating to a lack of documentation..	39
F.	There was no “combination of legal errors and juror and attorney misconduct;” Defendant was properly denied a new trial.....	41
1.	Multiple errors do not provide Defendant with a new trial.....	41
2.	There was no juror misconduct sufficient to impeach the verdict.....	42
3.	Plaintiff’s attorney did not engage in misconduct.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 537, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	23
<i>Browning v. Ward</i> , 70 Wn.2d 45, 51, 422 P.2d 12 (1966).....	36
<i>Burnett v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 494, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	35
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 226, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	25
<i>Casey v. Williams</i> , 47 Wn.2d 255, 287 P.2d 343 (1955).....	42
<i>Dinner v. Thorp</i> , 54 Wn.2d 90 (1959).....	36
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 252, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	36
<i>Ezell v. Hutson</i> , 105 Wn. App. 485, 20 P.3d 975 (2001).....	34
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 609, 621-622, 1 P.3d 579, 586 (2000).....	27
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 561, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	40
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 92, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	33
<i>Hyatt v. Sellen Constr. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 893, 895, 700 P.2d 1164 (1985).....	33
<i>In re Orcas Street, etc., Seattle</i> , 87 Wn. 218, 151 P. 506 (1915)..	42
<i>Kasey v. Suburban Gas Heat</i> , 60 Wn.2d 468, 374 P.2d 549 P.2d 549 (1962)	43

<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 319, 189 P.3d 178 (2008).....	40
<i>Meyers v. Meyers</i> , 5 Wn. App. 829, 491 P.2d 253, <i>aff'd</i> 81 Wn.2d 533, 503 P.2d 59, 59 A.L.R.3d 1318 (1972).....	31
<i>Physicians Ins. Exchange v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 326, n. 39, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	12, 31
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 309, 907 P.2d 282 (1985).....	36
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Center</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266 (1990).....	36
<i>Robertson v. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 848, 860, 10 P.3d 1079 (2000).....	33
<i>Ryan v. Westgard</i> , 12 Wn. App. 500, 503, 530 P.2d 687 (1975)....	43
<i>Salas v. High Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 670, 2130 P.3d 583 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 523, 526, 463 P.2d 179, 181 (1969).....	42
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 60, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	43
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 31 Wn. App. 427, 430, 642 P.2d 415 (1982)..	43
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 758, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)....	23
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 19, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Gatalski</i> , 40 Wn. App. 601, 610, 699 P.2d 804, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1019 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 455, 458 P.3d 17 (1969).....	29
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 58 Wn. App. 175, 180, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	25

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 869, 989 P.2d 553 (1999)....	25
<i>State v. LaPierre</i> , 71 Wn.2d 385, 428 P.2d 579 (1967).....	30
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 648, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	23, 40
<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 53 Wn. App. 799, 801, 770 P.2d 1058 (1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 114 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990).....	43
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 13, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	24, 41
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	27
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 60 Wn.2d 32, 40, 371 P.2d 617 (1962), <i>review denied</i> 140 Wn.2d 1017 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Theobald</i> , 78 Wn.2d 184, 470 P.2d 188 (1970).....	43
<i>State v. Young</i> , 48 Wn. App. 406, 413, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987).....	25
<i>Striley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 498, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	33
<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn. App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978).....	41, 42
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 166, 727 P.2d 669 (1986)....	33, 34
<i>Weber v. Budget Truck Rental, LLC</i> , 162 Wn. App. 5, 15 n.26, 254 P.3d 196 (2011).....	36
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 601, 676 P.2d 538 (1994).....	40

Other Cases

<i>Meder v. Everest & Jennings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 1182 (8 th Cir. 1981)...	31
---	----

Washington Court Rules

ER 106.....	30
ER 402.....	24
ER 403.....	24, 25 27, 30
ER 406.....	32
KCLR 26(k)(3).....	35

Other

WPI 105.02.....	34, 36
WPI 105.08.....	20, 33 34, 35
Karl B. Teglund, <i>5D Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence</i> 2011-12 § ch. 5 p. 204.....	30
